



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 38807 of 2025

Gulam Haidar Alias Pappu Almari

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Dinesh Kumar Misra, Ved Prakash Rai
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Istyak Khan, Sheikh Saaduddin Sazaly,
G.A.

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. Heard Sri Dinesh Kumar Mishra, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Istyak Khan, learned counsel who has put in appearance in opposition to the bail plea.
2. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, at some length, the Court is of the opinion that the issues involved in the present bail application can be looked into only after receipt of a response from the first informant.
3. Let a counter affidavit be filed by learned counsel for the informant within ten days. Three days, thereafter, is granted to learned counsel for the applicant to file rejoinder affidavit.
4. List this case on 12.01.2026 in top ten cases.

December 18, 2025
Anjali

(Ashutosh Srivastava, J.)